



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

GARY MATTA,)	
)	
Defendant Below,)	
Appellant)	
)	
v.)	No. 514, 2024
)	
)	
STATE OF DELAWARE)	
)	
Plaintiff Below,)	
Appellee.)	

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Robert M. Goff, Esquire (#2701)
Office of the Public Defender
Carvel State Building
820 N. French St.
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 577-5151

Attorney for Appellant

DATE: October 13, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
ARGUMENT:	
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY ADMITTING EVIDENCE OF UNCHARGED MISCONDUCT WITHOUT APPLYING ANY OF THE STANDARDS OF ANALYSIS REQUIRED BY <i>GETZ V. STATE</i>	16
A. Proof of when Matta and D.M. left the Boy Scouts was not an ultimate material fact or issue in dispute.	18
B. The Trial Court failed to engage in a Rule 403 analysis and did not consider the unfair prejudice Matta's expulsion from the Boy Scouts.	21
C. The evidence of Matta's conduct resulting in him being forced to leave the Boy Scouts was not proven by plain, clear, and conclusive evidence.	23
D. Assuming <i>arguendo</i> admissibility, the jury was not provided any guidance to prevent its misuse.	24
E. These errors were not harmless and require reversal.	26

II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY ADMITTING OUT-OF-COURT STATEMENTS MADE BY COMPLAINING WITNESS'S NONTESTIFYING GRANDMOTHER AND UNCLE ASSERTING THEY KNEW DEFENDANT WAS HAVING SEX WITH HIM.	29
A. Although the statements were admitted for another purpose, they were likely taken by the jury as proof of their assertions.	31
B. Prejudicial out-of-court statements asserting criminal conduct must be subjected to the balancing test of D.R.E. 403.	32
C. The out-of-court statements were not sufficiently probative or material to be admitted.	34
D. It was error to admit the prejudicial out-of-court statements without a limiting instruction.	36
E. These errors were not harmless and require a new trial.	36
Conclusion	39
Sentence Order.....	Exhibit A
Trial Court's Oral Ruling (Argument I)	Exhibit B
Trial Court's Oral Ruling (Argument II)	Exhibit C

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Ashley v. State</i> , 798 A.2d 1019 (Del. 2002)	27
<i>Baumann v. State</i> , 891 A.2d 146 (Del. 2005).....	16, 23, 29
<i>Buckham v. State</i> , 185 A.3d 1 (Del. 2018)	26, 27, 28, 37
<i>Cobb v. State</i> , 765 A.2d 1252 (Del. 2001)	35, 36
<i>Commonwealth v. Palsa</i> , 555 A.2d 808 (Pa. 1989).....	32
<i>Diaz v. State</i> , 508 A.2d 861 (Del. 1986).....	20
<i>Dutton v. State</i> , 452 A.2d 127 (Del. 1982)	20
<i>Floray v. State</i> , 720 A.2d 1132 (Del. 1998)	26
<i>Getz v. State</i> , 538 A.2d 726 (Del. 1988).....	17, 18, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 587 A.2d 444 (Del. 1991).....	32, 34
<i>Milligan v. State</i> , 761 A.2d 6 (Del. 2000)	21, 26, 35
<i>Nelson v. State</i> , 628 A.2d 69 (Del. 1993)	26, 36
<i>Pope v. State</i> , 623 A.2d 73 (Del. 1993).....	20
<i>Renzi v. State</i> , 320 A.2d 711 (Del. 1974)	20, 24
<i>Sanabria v. State</i> , 974 A.2d 107	30, 33, 36, 37
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 777 A.2d 759 (Del. 2001)	19, 21
<i>Van Arsdall v. State</i> , 524 A.2d 3 (Del. 1984).....	27
<i>Weber v. State</i> , 547 A.2d 948 (Del. 1988).....	25
<i>Wheat v. State</i> , 527 A.2d 269 (Del. 1987).....	35
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 796 A.2d 1281 (Del. 2002).....	25

Court and Evidentiary Rules

Super. Ct. Crim. R. 52(a).....	26
D.R.E 105	24
D.R.E. 403	21, 22, 30, 32
D.R.E. 404(b).....	17, 20
D.R.E. 801(a).....	32
D.R.E. 801(c).....	32
